Revenues include product sales, net of estimated returns. Revenue is measured as the amount of consideration the
Company expects to receive in exchange for product transferred. Revenue is recognized when contractual
performance obligations have been satisfied and control of the product has been transferred to the customer. In most
cases, the Company has a single product delivery performance obligation. Product returns are estimated based on
historical data and evaluation of current information.

Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) No. 2014-09, Revenue from Contracts with Customers (“ASU 2014-09”), is a
comprehensive revenue recognition standard that superseded nearly all existing revenue recognition guidance. The
Company adopted this standard effective January 1, 2018, applying the modified retrospective method. Upon
adoption, the Company discontinued revenue deferral under the sell-through model and commenced recording
revenue upon delivery to distributors, net of estimated returns. Generally, the new standard results in earlier
recognition of revenues.

 Upon adoption of ASU 2014-09, the Company recorded a decrease in accumulated deficit of $297,858 as detailed in
the following table:

As reported After adoption

December 31,
2017

ASU
2014-09
Impact

January 1, 2018

Accounts receivable, net $1,049,329 $1,353,499 $2,402,828
Prepaid expenses and other current assets $1,867,803 $(583,491 ) $1,284,312
Total current assets $9,103,374 $770,008 $9,873,382

Accrued product returns $666,375 $1,292,181 $1,958,556
Deferred revenue $820,031 $(820,031 ) $—
Total current liabilities $4,581,835 $472,150 $5,053,985

Accumulated deficit $(191,338,054) $297,858 $(191,040,196)
Total stockholders’ equity $5,017,389 $297,858 $5,315,247

Edgar Filing: NeuroMetrix, Inc. - Form 10-Q

10

5

Edgar Filing: NeuroMetrix, Inc. - Form 10-Q

11

The following table summarizes the effects of adopting ASU 2014-09 on the Company's statement of operations for
the quarter ended September 30, 2018:

As
reported Adjustments

Amounts
under prior
GAAP

Revenues $3,666,780 $ 96,333 $3,763,113
Cost of revenues $1,821,111 $ 46,237 $1,867,348
Gross profit $1,845,669 $ 50,096 $1,895,765
Net income applicable to common stockholders $1,086,058 $ 50,096 $1,136,154
Net income per common share applicable to common
stockholders,
Basic $0.15 $ — $0.15
Diluted $0.08 $ — $0.08

The following table summarizes the effects of adopting ASU 2014-09 on the Company's statement of operations for
the nine months ended September 30, 2018:

As reported Adjustments
Amounts
under prior
GAAP

Revenues $12,361,338 $ 376,198 $12,737,536
Cost of revenues $6,726,675 $ 311,723 $7,038,398
Gross profit $5,634,663 $ 64,475 $5,699,138
Net income applicable to common stockholders $2,826,238 $ 64,475 $2,890,713
Net income per common share applicable to common
stockholders,
Basic $0.40 $ 0.01 $0.41
Diluted $0.20 $ 0.01 $0.21

The following table summarizes the effects of adopting ASU 2014-09 on the Company's balance sheet as of
September 30, 2018:

As reported Adjustments Amounts underprior GAAP

Accounts receivable, net $1,615,842 $ (211,222 ) $1,404,620
Prepaid expenses and other current assets $827,823 $271,767 $1,099,590
Total current assets $12,571,603 $60,545 $12,632,148

Accrued product returns $1,105,960 $ (525,000 ) $580,960
Deferred revenue $— $818,929 $818,929
Total current liabilities $4,178,601 $293,929 $4,472,530

Accumulated deficit $(188,213,958) $ (233,384 ) $(188,447,342)
Total stockholders’ equity $8,859,725 $ (233,384 ) $8,626,341

Adoption of the standard had no impact on total net cash from or used in operating, investing, or financing activities
within the statements of cash flows.

Accounts receivable are recorded net of the allowance for doubtful accounts which represents the Company’s best
estimate of credit losses. Allowance for doubtful accounts was $25,000 as of September 30, 2018 and December 31,

Edgar Filing: NeuroMetrix, Inc. - Form 10-Q

12

2017.

One customer accounted for 16% and two customers accounted for 28% of total revenue in the quarter and nine
months ended September 30, 2018, respectively. One customer accounted for 21% and 18% of total revenue for the